
Daily Congressional Record
Corrections for 2023

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections March 2, 2023 through March 30, 2023)

Senate

On page S636, March 2, 2023, in the third column, under the heading “Submission of Concurrent and Senate Resolutions”, the following appears: By Mr. VAN HOLLEN (for himself, Mr. KAINE, Mr. YOUNG, Mr. COONS, and Mr. ROMNEY):

On page S638, March 2, 2023, in the first column, under the heading “Submitted Resolutions”, the following appears: Mr. VAN HOLLEN (for himself, Mr. KAINE, Mr. YOUNG, Mr. COONS, and Mr. ROMNEY):

On page S673, March 7, 2023, in the third column, the following appears: AUTHORITY FOR COMMITTEES TO MEET Mr. WYDEN. Madam President, I have six requests for committees to . . .

On page S712, March 8, 2023, in the bottom of the left column, the following appears: EC-640. A communication from the Secretary of the Treasury, transmitting, pursuant to law, a six-month periodic report on the national emergency that was declared in Executive Order 12957 with respect to Hong Kong; to the Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs.

On page S715, March 8, 2023, in the middle column, under the heading “ADDITIONAL COSPONSORS”, the following appears: At the request of Mr. HAGERTY, the names of the Senator from Florida (Mr. SCOTT), the Senator from Indiana (Mr. BRAUN) and the Senator from California (Mrs. FEINSTEIN) were added as cosponsors of S. 91, a bill to . . .

On page S740, March 9, 2023, the following appears: I rise to commend and recognize Tina Titus-Shaw on her introduction into the Georgia Association of Broadcasters Hall of Fame

The online Record has been corrected to read: By Mr. VAN HOLLEN (for himself, Mr. CASSIDY, Mr. KAINE, Mr. YOUNG, Mr. COONS, and Mr. ROMNEY):

The online Record has been corrected to read: Mr. VAN HOLLEN (for himself, Mr. CASSIDY, Mr. KAINE, Mr. YOUNG, Mr. COONS, and Mr. ROMNEY):

The online Record has been corrected to read: AUTHORITY FOR COMMITTEES TO MEET Mr. SCHUMER. Madam President, I have six requests for committees to . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: EC-640. A communication from the Secretary of the Treasury, transmitting, pursuant to law, a six-month periodic report on the national emergency that was declared in Executive Order 12957 with respect to Iran; to the Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs.

The online Record has been corrected to read: At the request of Mr. HAGERTY, the names of the Senator from Florida (Mr. SCOTT), the Senator from Nevada (Ms. ROSEN), the Senator from Indiana (Mr. BRAUN) and the Senator from California (Mrs. FEINSTEIN) were added as cosponsors of S. 91, a bill to . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: I rise to commend and recognize Tina Tyus-Shaw on her induction into the Georgia Association of Broadcasters Hall of Fame

On page S772, March 14, 2023, in the middle column, under the heading "INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS", the following appears: By Mr. JOHNSON (For himself, Mr. BRAUN, Mr. CRAMER, Mr. CRUZ, Ms. ERNST, Mr. GRAHAM, Mr. HAGERTY, Mr. LANKFORD, Mr. LEE, Ms. LUMMIS, Mr. PADILLA, Mr. SCOTT of Florida, Mr. TILLIS, Mrs. BLACKBURN, Mrs. BRITT, and Mr. ROMNEY): S. 791, A bill to . . .

On page S796, March 15, 2023, in the left column, the following appears: EC-709. A communication from the Management and Program Analyst, Federal Aviation Administration, Department of Transportation, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled "Amendment of Restricted Areas-R2204 Oliktok Point High and R-2204 Oliktok Point Low; AK" ((RIN2120-AA66) (Docket No. FAA-2023-0307)) received in the Office of the President of the Senate on February 27, 2023; to the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation.

On page S825, March 16, 2023, in the second column, the following appears: S. 846. A bill to amend the Federal Meat Inspection Act and the Poultry Products Inspection Act to allow the interstate sale of State-inspected meat and poultry, and for other purposes;

On page S907, March 22, 2023, in the middle of the second column, the following appears: EC-758. A communication from the Chair of the Consumer Product Safety Commission, transmitting, pursuant to law, the Commission's Annual Performance Report for fiscal year 2022 received in the Office of the President pro tempore; to the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation.

On page S909, March 22, 2023, in the right column, under the heading "INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS", the following appears: By Mr. BARRASSO: S. 934, A bill to amend the . . .

On page S943, March 27, 2023, second column, the following appears: A bill (S. 316), to repeal the authorizations of use of military force against Iraq.

The online Record has been corrected to read: By Mr. JOHNSON (For himself, Mr. BRAUN, Mr. CRAMER, Mr. CRUZ, Ms. ERNST, Mr. GRAHAM, Mr. HAGERTY, Mr. LANKFORD, Mr. LEE, Ms. LUMMIS, Mr. PAUL, Mr. SCOTT of Florida, Mr. TILLIS, Mrs. BLACKBURN, Mrs. BRITT, and Mr. ROMNEY): S. 791, A bill to . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: EC-709. A communication from the Management and Program Analyst, Federal Aviation Administration, Department of Transportation, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled "Amendment of Restricted Areas-R2204 Oliktok Point High and R-2204 Oliktok Point Low; AK" ((RIN2120-AA66) (Docket No. FAA-2023-0307)) received in the Office of the President of the Senate on February 27, 2023; to the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation.

The online Record has been corrected to read: S. 846. A bill to amend the Federal Meat Inspection Act and the Poultry Products Inspection Act to allow the interstate sale of State-inspected meat and poultry, and for other purposes;

The online Record has been corrected to read: EC-758. A communication from the Chair of the Consumer Product Safety Commission, transmitting, pursuant to law, the Commission's Annual Performance Plan for fiscal year 2023-2024 received in the Office of the President pro tempore; to the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation.

The online Record has been corrected to read: By Mr. BARRASSO (for himself, Mr. RISCH, Mr. CRAPO, and Ms. COLLINS): S. 934, A bill to amend the . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: A bill (S. 316), to repeal the authorizations for use of military force against Iraq.

On page S997, March 28, 2023, third column, the following appears: H.R. 1189. An act to require the development of a strategy to eliminate the availability to foreign adversaries of goods and technologies capable of supporting undersea cables, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Foreign Relations. — EXECUTIVE AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS

On page S1051, March 29, 2023, in the right column, the following appears: Whereas the Hmong warriors were promised that they would be treated just like other United States veterans; and be it Resolved and be it that the Alaska State Legislature encourages the United States Congress to pass legislation granting the Hmong veterans of the Vietnam War full access to the same veteran benefits received by United States veterans.

On page S1088, March 30, 2023, in the left column, the following appears: EC-904. A communication from the Associate Director of the Regulatory Management Division, Environmental Protection Agency, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled "Diglycerol in Pesticide Formulations; Tolerance Exemption" (FRL No. 10688-01-OCSP) received during adjournment of the Senate in the Office of the President of the Senate on March 20, 2023; to the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation.

On page S1090, March 30, 2023, in the first column, the following appears: S. 1124. A bill to amend the . . . incentives and protection; to the Committee on Finance.

On page S1105, March 30, 2023, in the second column, in the thirteenth "Whereas" paragraph, the following appears: Whereas 8 States at least 1 transgender jurist on the bench;

The online Record has been corrected to read: H.R. 1189. An act to require the development of a strategy to eliminate the availability to foreign adversaries of goods and technologies capable of supporting undersea cables, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Foreign Relations. — MEASURES DISCHARGED The following joint resolution was discharged from the Committee on Finance, pursuant to 50 U.S.C. 1622, and placed on the calendar: H.J. Res. 7. Joint resolution relating to a national emergency declared by the President on March 13, 2020. — EXECUTIVE AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS

The online Record has been corrected to read: Whereas the Hmong warriors were promised that they would be treated just like other United States veterans; Be it Resolved that the Alaska State Legislature encourages the United States Congress to pass legislation granting the Hmong veterans of the Vietnam War full access to the same veteran benefits received by United States veterans.

The online Record has been corrected to read: EC-904. A communication from the Associate Director of the Regulatory Management Division, Environmental Protection Agency, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled "Diglycerol in Pesticide Formulations; Tolerance Exemption" (FRL No. 10688-01-OCSP) received during adjournment of the Senate in the Office of the President of the Senate on March 20, 2023; to the Committee on Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry.

The online Record has been corrected to read: S. 1124. A bill to amend the . . . incentives and protection; to the Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs.

The online Record has been corrected to read: Whereas 8 States have at least 1 transgender jurist on the bench;

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections March 1, 2023 through March 30, 2023)

House

March 1, 2023, on page H986, in the third column, the first appeared: Mr. PEREZ. Mr. Chair, had I been present, I would have voted "no" on rollcall No. 128.

On page H1050, March 1, 2023, the following appeared: By Mr. JOHNSON: H.R. 1270.

On page H1051, March 1, 2023, the following appeared: By Mr. GOLDMAN: H.R. 1295.

On page H1051, March 1, 2023, the following appeared: By Mr. JACKSON: H.R. 1297.

On page H1051, March 1, 2023, the following appeared: By Mr. KELLY: H.R. 1300.

On page H1051, March 1, 2023, the following appeared: By Ms. LEE: H.R. 1302.

On page H1052, March 1, 2023, the following appeared: By Mr. MOORE: H.R. 1314.

On page H1052, March 1, 2023, the following appeared: By Ms. WILSON: H.R. 1333.

On page H1052, March 1, 2023, the following appeared: By Ms. WILSON: H.R. 1334.

On page H1251, March 9, 2023, the following appeared: H.R. 1517. Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following: Article

On March 23, 2023, on page D265, the following appeared: Committee On House Administration

On March 23, 2023, on page D265, the following appeared: Testimony was heard from Steven Guertin, Deputy Director for Policy, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Department of the Interior; Nancy Wallace, Marine Debris Program Director, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Department of Commerce; Brian Nesvik, Director, Wyoming Game and Fish Department; and public witnesses.

On page H1466, March 27, 2023, the following appeared: OFFERED BY MRS. RODGERS

The online version has been corrected to read: Ms. PEREZ. Mr. Chair, had I been present, I would have voted "no" on rollcall No. 128.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. JOHNSON of Ohio: H.R. 1270.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. GOLDMAN of New York: H.R. 1295.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. JACKSON of Texas: H.R. 1297.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. KELLY of Pennsylvania: H.R. 1300.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Ms. LEE of California: H.R. 1302.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. MOORE of Utah: H.R. 1314.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Ms. WILSON of Florida: H.R. 1333.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Ms. WILSON of Florida: H.R. 1334.

The online Record has been corrected to read: H.R. 1517. Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following: Article 1

The online version has been corrected to read: Committee on House Administration

The online version has been corrected to read: Testimony was heard from Representatives Boebert, Rosendale, Hageman, and Bonamici; Steven Guertin, Deputy Director for Policy, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Department of the Interior; Nancy Wallace, Marine Debris Program Director, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Department of Commerce; Brian Nesvik, Director, Wyoming Game and Fish Department; and public witnesses.

The online Record has been corrected to read: OFFERED BY MRS. RODGERS OF WASHINGTON

On March 28, 2023, page H1485, in the second column, the following appeared: Mr. LUTTRELL. Mr. Speaker, I was unable to vote on rollcall Nos. 165 and 166. Had I been present I would have voted “yea” on rollcall No. 165 and “nay” on rollcall No. 166.

On March 28, 2023, on page D286, the following language appears: FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECEIVING TESTIMONY FROM THE HONORABLE THOMAS J. VILSACK, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE: Full Committee held a hearing entitled “For the purpose of receiving testimony from The Honorable Thomas J. Vilsack, Secretary, U.S. Department of Agriculture”. Testimony was heard from Thomas J. Vilsack, Secretary, Department of Agriculture.

On March 28, 2023, on page D286, the following language appears: APPROPRIATIONS—CYBERSECURITY AND INFRASTRUCTURE SECURITY AGENCY COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS: Subcommittee Homeland Security held a budget hearing on the Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency. Testimony was heard from Jen Easterly, Director, Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency; Department of Homeland Security.

On March 28, 2023, on page D286, the following language appears: APPROPRIATIONS—DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS: Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies held a budget hearing on the Department of Health and Human Services. Testimony was heard from Xavier Becerra, Secretary, Department of Health and Human Services.

On March 28, 2023, on page D286, the following language appears: OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT; OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS: Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies held an oversight hearing on the Office of Inspector General, Department of Housing and Urban Development; and Office of Inspector General, Department of Transportation. Testimony was heard from Rae Oliver Davis, Inspector General, Department of Housing and Urban Development; and Eric J. Soskin, Inspector General, Department of Transportation.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. LUTTRELL. Mr. Speaker, I was unable to vote on rollcall Nos. 165 and 166. Had I been present I would have voted “yea” on rollcall No. 165 and “yea” on rollcall No. 166.

The online version has been corrected to read: FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECEIVING TESTIMONY FROM THE HONORABLE THOMAS J. VILSACK, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE: Full Committee held a hearing entitled “For the Purpose of Receiving Testimony from The Honorable Thomas J. Vilsack, Secretary, U.S. Department of Agriculture”. Testimony was heard from Thomas J. Vilsack, Secretary, Department of Agriculture.

The online version has been corrected to read: APPROPRIATIONS—CYBERSECURITY AND INFRASTRUCTURE SECURITY AGENCY COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS: Subcommittee Homeland Security held a budget hearing on the Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency. Testimony was heard from Jen Easterly, Director, Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency, Department of Homeland Security.

The online version has been corrected to read: APPROPRIATIONS—DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS: Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies held a budget hearing on the Department of Health and Human Services. Testimony was heard from Xavier Becerra, Secretary, Department of Health and Human Services.

The online version has been corrected to read: OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT; OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS: Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies held an oversight hearing on the Office of Inspector General, Department of Housing and Urban Development; and Office of Inspector General, Department of Transportation. Testimony was heard from Rae Oliver Davis, Inspector General, Department of Housing and Urban Development; and Eric J. Soskin, Inspector General, Department of Transportation.

On March 29, 2023, on page H1601, in the third column, the following appeared: Mr. Chair, I was unavoidably detained and unable to cast my vote on seven roll call

On March 30, 2023, on page H1668, in the second column, the following appeared: My amendment, Mr. Chair, requires the U.S. Accountability Office, or GAO, to investigate the sufficiency of the en-

The online version has been corrected to read: Ms. LEE of California. Mr. Chair, I was unavoidably detained and unable to cast my vote on seven roll call

The online version has been corrected to read: My amendment, Mr. Chair, requires the U.S. Government Accountability Office, or GAO, to investigate the sufficiency of the en-